details of the drainage supported by engineering reports completed by the 
owner/developer and approved by the director of operations.  

d. For gated subdivisions having private streets, the minimum lot frontage shall be 
sixty (60) feet measured along the setback line and with a minimum lot size of eight 
thousand four hundred sixty (8,460) square feet, except for lots fronting on a cul-
de-sac as provided in subparagraph c above. If a subdivision is approved with the 
minimum lot frontage of less than sixty (60) feet, measured along the setback line 
except for lots fronting on cul-de-sacs as provided in subparagraph c above, a